For financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value, the carrying amounts are equal to the fair values.

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurement
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars

As at
01-Apr-22

Total gains/
(losses)

recorded in
profit or loss

Purchases Sales/
Settlements

Transfers in/
(out)

As at
31-Mar-23

Investments in Preference Shares  1,296.92  17.98  224.97  -   -   1,539.87
Investment in Equity Shares  401.17  (160.52)  0.02  -   -   240.67
Investment in Debentures  -   -   500.00  -   -   500.00

Particulars

As at
01-Apr-21

Total gains/
(losses)

recorded in
profit or loss

Purchases Sales/
Settlements

Transfers
in/(out)

As at
31-Mar-22

Investments in Preference Shares  695.00  85.04  1,296.92  (780.04)  -   1,296.92
Investment in Equity Shares  -   23.41  377.76  -   -   401.17

Sensitivity analysis of Level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value on a recurring basis
Particulars Year ended 31st March, 2023 Year ended 31st March, 2022

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Investment in unquoted preference shares
(a)  50 bps increase in the Long-term growth rate and 100/500 bps decrease in

the discounting factor leads to increase in the value.
 147.00  122.00  -   -

(b)  50 bps increase in the Long-term growth rate and 100 bps decrease in the
discounting factor leads to increase in the value.

 -   -   80.83  (80.83)

Particulars Year ended 31st March, 2023 Year ended 31st March, 2022

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Investment in unquoted Equity shares
(a)  If multiple increase by 0.25x, The Equity Value will increase by 1.1% and Vice

Versa "
 2.65  (2.65)  4.41  (4.41)

(b)  If EBITDA goes up by 5%, The Equity Value will increase by 1.1% and Vice
Versa

 2.65  (2.65)  4.41  (4.41)

Notes
Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2023

100

Kotak Securities Limited

Overview

Statutory Reports

Financial Statements

Notes

C. Measurement of fair values

 The fair value of financial instruments have been classified into three categories depending on the inputs used in the valuation technique. The
hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and lowest priority to
unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements).

 The categories used are as follows:

 Level 1 : Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

[…]

conditions and the Company’s activities. The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to maintain a disciplined
and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

 The audit committee oversees how management monitors compliance with the Company’s risk management policies and procedures, and reviews
the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Company. The audit committee is assisted in its oversight role
by internal audit. Internal audit undertakes both regular and ad hoc reviews of risk management controls and procedures, the results of which are
reported to the audit committee.

A) Market Risk

(i) Price Risk

 Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change in the price of a financial instrument.
The value of a financial instrument may change as a result of changes in the equity prices and other market changes that affect market risk sensitive
instruments. The Company is exposed to equity and derivative price risk which arises from companies trading in these securities.

(` in Lakhs)

 Year Ended 31-Mar-2023

 Increase  Decrease

 Equity (2% on the overall portfolio considering the hedge positions)  1,489.50  (1,489.50)
 Mutual funds (1%)  -   -
 Venture funds (5.3%)  3,951.73  (3,951.73)
 Debt securities (1%)  609.45  (609.45)
 Preference shares (1%)  15.40  (15.40)
 Derivative Financial Instruments (2% on the overall portfolio considering the hedge positions)  41.46  (41.46)

 6,107.53  (6,107.53)

(` in Lakhs)

 Year Ended 31-Mar-2022

 Increase  Decrease

 Equity (2% on the overall portfolio considering the hedge positions)  3,421.66  (3,421.66)
 Mutual funds (1%)  100.01  (100.01)
 Venture funds (6.5%)  3,280.04  (3,280.04)
 Debt securities (1%)  561.45  (561.45)
 Preference shares (1%)  12.97  (12.97)
 Derivative Financial Instruments (2% on the overall portfolio considering the hedge positions)  0.04  (0.04)

 7,376.17  (7,376.17)

(ii) Interest Risk
  The Company’s investments are primarily in fixed rate interest bearing investments. Hence, the Company is not significantly exposed to interest rate

risk.

Notes
Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2023

102

Kotak Securities Limited

Overview

Statutory Reports

Financial Statements

Notes

(iii) Currency Risk

The company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currency which are subject to risk of exchange rate fluctuations. Financial assets and
liabilities denominated in foreign currency are also subject to reinstatement risks.

[…]

Receivable  193.24  8.19  35.80  54.35

 193.24  8.19  35.80  54.35
 Financial liabilities
 Payable  232.92  64.32  -   -

 232.92  64.32  -   -

(` in Lakhs)
As at 31st March, 2022

USD SGD EURO GBP
 Financial assets
 Receivable  265.31  -   -   34.49

 265.31  -   -   34.49
 Financial liabilities
 Payable  835.42  89.92  -   -

 835.42  89.92  -   -

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against below foreign currencies as at March 31 would have affected the measurement
of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

The foreign exchange rate sensitivity is calculated by aggregation of the net foreign exchange exposure and a simultaneous parallel foreign exchange
rates shift of all the currencies by 1% against the functional currency of the Company (INR).

 Effect in INR
 Year Ended 31st March, 2023

 Profit or loss  Profit or loss, net of tax
 Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening

1% movement
USD   (0.40)  0.40  (0.30)  0.30
EUR  0.36  (0.36)  0.27  (0.27)
GBP  0.54  (0.54)  0.41  (0.41)
SG  (0.56)  0.56  (0.42)  0.42

 (0.06)  0.06  (0.04)  0.04

 Effect in INR
 Year Ended 31-Mar-2022

 Profit or loss  Profit or loss, net of tax
 Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening

1% movement
USD   (5.70)  5.70  (4.27)  4.27
EUR  -   -   -   -
GBP  0.34  (0.34)  0.26  (0.26)
SG  -   -   -

 (5.36)  5.36  (4.01)  4.01

Notes
Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2023

103

Annual Report 2022-23

B) Credit risk
 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations,

and arises principally from the Company’s receivables from customers and loans and advances.

a) The following financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2023

As at
31st March, 2022

Loan to employees  61.69  56.24
Margin Trading facility  376,753.44  489,994.55
Receivables  250,662.51  588,044.25
Cash and Bank Balance  722,418.02  558,659.49
Investments  44,963.13  61,132.20